

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST
AND MARVIN M. BRANDT, TRUSTEE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

STEVEN J. LECHNER, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. MCCOY, ESQ.
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Railroad Land Grants	2
B. The General Railroad Right-Of-Way Act Of 1875.....	3
C. This Court's Decision In <i>Stringham</i>	6
D. Congress Reacts To <i>Stringham</i>	7
E. This Court Rules That 1875 Act ROWs Are Easements.....	8
F. The National Trails System Improve- ments Act Of 1988	9
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE 1875 ACT GRANTED ONLY AN EASEMENT AND UPON ABANDONMENT THE UNDERLYING PATENTED LAND BECOMES UNBURDENED	18
A. In <i>Great Northern</i> , This Court Unmistakably Ruled That 1875 Act ROWs Are Easements.....	18
B. In <i>Union Pacific</i> , This Court Reaffirmed That 1875 Act ROWs Are Easements	26
C. The Department Of The Interior Interpreted 1875 Act ROWs As Easements	28
D. When An 1875 Act ROW Is Abandoned, The Underlying Patented Land Is No Longer Burdened By The Easement	31
II. THE UNITED STATES DID NOT RETAIN AN IMPLIED REVERSIONARY INTEREST IN 1875 ACT ROWS AFTER THE UNDERLYING LANDS WERE PATENTED ...	35
A. The Finding Of An Implied Reversionary Interest In 1875 Act ROWs Would Negate The Security Of Title Provided By Patents Issued By The United States	36
B. Subsequent Statutes Cannot Alter Either Congress's Intent In Passing The 1875 Act Or The Nature Of Previously Granted 1875 Act ROWs	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Cases Interpreting Pre-1871 ROW Grants Cannot Create An Implied Reversionary Interest In 1875 Act ROWs.....	49
D. <i>Marshall</i> And <i>Oregon Short Line I</i> Provide No Support For The Finding Of An Implied Reversionary Interest In 1875 Act ROWS	53
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999).....	3, 32, 41
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 403 (2005).....	14, 38, 40, 42, 58
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 72 (2011).....	13
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 253 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1958)	28, 52
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	56
<i>Choctaw, O. & G. R.R. Co. v. Mackey</i> , 256 U.S. 531 (1921).....	23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	56
<i>City of Aberdeen v. Chicago & N. W. Transp. Co.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 589 (D.S.D. 1984)	34, 44
<i>Denver & R.G. Railway Co. v. Alling</i> , 99 U.S. 463 (1878).....	23, 41
<i>Dominguez De Guyer v. Banning</i> , 167 U.S. 723 (1897).....	31
<i>Grainger v. United States</i> , 197 Ct. Cl. 1018 (1972).....	31
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	14, 36, 38, 46
<i>Himonas v. Denver & R.G.W.R. Co.</i> , 179 F.2d 171 (10th Cir. 1949)	25, 54
<i>Home on the Range v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 999 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	39, 52, 58
<i>Idaho v. Oregon Short Line R.R. Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 207 (D. Idaho 1985)	53, 54, 55, 57, 58
<i>Idaho v. Oregon Short Line R.R. Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 213 (D. Idaho 1985)	57
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. United States</i> , 119 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1941)	19, 20, 32
<i>Marshall v. Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mauler v. Bayfield Cnty.</i> , 309 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>McLaren v. Fleischer</i> , 256 U.S. 477 (1921)	30
<i>Missouri, K. and T. R. Co. v. Kansas Pac. R. Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 491 (1878).....	31, 37, 38
<i>Missouri, K. & T. R. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 152 U.S. 114 (1894)	3
<i>Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co. v. Ray</i> , 177 F.2d 454 (10th Cir. 1949)	24, 46
<i>Moore v. Robbins</i> , 96 U.S. 530 (1877)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	48
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. I.C.C.</i> , 850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>New Mexico v. U.S. Trust Co. of New York</i> , 172 U.S. 171 (1898).....	24
<i>Noble v. Oklahoma City</i> , 297 U.S. 481 (1936)	23
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Townsend</i> , 190 U.S. 267 (1903).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poverty Flats Land & Cattle Co. v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	10
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	10, 24, 32
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	46
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 348 F. Supp. 254 (D. N.D. 1972).....	51
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 479 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1973).....	51
<i>Rio Grande W. Ry. Co. v. Stringham</i> , 239 U.S. 44 (1915).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	47
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County, Wisconsin</i> , 649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011)	32, 52, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Merchants' Nat'l Bank</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1879).....	31
<i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893).....	23, 34
<i>Stalker v. Oregon Short Line R.R. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 142 (1912).....	52
<i>Swendig v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 322 (1924).....	36
<i>United States v. Denver & Rio Grande Ry. Co.</i> , 150 U.S. 1 (1893).....	41
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 651 (D. Mont. 1940)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 110 F.2d 212 (10th Cir. 1939)	33, 48
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	29
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	46
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 69 U.S. 525 (1864)	36
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 72 (1875).....	21
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 646 (D. Wyo. 1954).....	26
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 230 F.2d 690 (10th Cir. 1956)	26
<i>United States v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Work v. State of Louisiana</i> , 269 U.S. 250 (1925)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wyoming v. Andrus</i> , 602 F.2d 1379 (10th Cir. 1979).....	29, 44, 50
<i>Wyoming v. Udall</i> , 379 F.2d 635 (10th Cir. 1967).....	27, 28, 50, 52
 STATUTES	
1862 Pacific Railway Act, 12 Stat. 489 (1862)....	2, 26, 27
1864 Pacific Railway Act, 13 Stat. 356 (1864).....	2, 27
1864 Northern Pacific Railway Act, 13 Stat. 365 (1864).....	3
Act of July 26, 1866, 14 Stat. 289 (1866).....	3
Act of April 12, 1872, 17 Stat. 52 (1872).....	4, 20
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 482 (1875) (codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 934-939)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 934.....	2, 5
43 U.S.C. § 935.....	5
43 U.S.C. § 937.....	5, 6, 19, 41, 45
Act of March 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1095 (1891) (codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 946-949)	25
Act of June 26, 1906, 34 Stat. 481 (1906) (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 944)	22, 25, 46
Act of June 26, 1906, 34 Stat. 482 (1906).....	6
Act of February 25, 1909, 35 Stat. 647 (1909) (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 940)	6, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of March 8, 1922, 42 Stat. 414 (1922) (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 912)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, Pub. L. No. 94-579, Title VII § 706(a), 90 Stat. 2743 (1976) (codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-82)	5
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(1)	41
General Exchange Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 485-86	
16 U.S.C. § 485.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 486.....	30
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-11, 97 Stat. 42 (1983) (codified at 16 U.S.C. §§ 1241-1251)	9
National Trails System Improvements Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-470, § 3, 102 Stat. 2281 (1988).....	2, 9, 10, 49
16 U.S.C. § 1248(c).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1248(d)	2
23 U.S.C. § 316.....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
43 U.S.C. § 913.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2607	10, 49
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess., 1585 (1872).....	4
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess., 2136 (1872).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 59-4777 (1906).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 67-217 (1921).....	7, 44, 45
S. Rep. No. 67-388 (1922)	44
S. Rep. No. 100-408 (1988)	10, 49
REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. § 243.2 (1938).....	29
43 C.F.R. § 2842.1(a) (1976)	29, 34, 38
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 29.6	ii
FEDERAL REGISTER	
35 Fed. Reg. 9,502 (June 13, 1970)	29
45 Fed. Reg. 44,518 (July 1, 1980)	29
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
16 Op. Atty. Gen. 250 (1879)	34
<i>Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 24 IBLA 360 (1976).....	30, 51
<i>George W. Zarak</i> , 4 IBLA 82 (1971)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fremont, Elkhorn and Missouri Valley Ry. Co.,</i> 19 L.D. 588 (1894).....	5
<i>Right of Way-Railroads-Act of March 3, 1875,</i> 12 L.D. 423 (1888).....	22
<i>Right-of-Way Railroads</i> , 37 L.D. 787 (1909).....	29
Solicitor's Opinion M-36597, 67 I.D. 225 (1960)	25
Solicitor's Opinion M-36964, 96 I.D. 439 (1989).....	39, 40, 55
Solicitor's Opinion M-37025 (2011), available at http://www.doi.gov/solicitor/opinions/M-37025.pdf (last visited Nov. 9, 2013).....	40, 51, 55
<i>State of Wyoming</i> , 27 IBLA 137 (1976)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States, <i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 149, 1942 WL 54245	<i>passim</i>
David G. Ebner, <i>Mineral Ownership Beneath Railroad Rights-Of-Way</i> , 31 RMMLF-INST 17-1 (1985).....	25
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Railroads & American Law</i> (2001).....	42
James W. Ely, Jr. and Jon W. Bruce, <i>The Law of Easements & Licenses in Land</i> (2013)	39
Joyce Palomar, <i>Patton and Palomar on Land Titles</i> (3d ed. 2003)	48
Lewis M. Sines, <i>Future Interests</i> (2d ed. 1966)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marion Clawson and Burnell Held, <i>The Federal Lands: Their Use and Management</i> (1957).....	41
Paul W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968)	3
<i>Restatement (First) of Property</i> § 504 (1944)	32
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes)</i> § 2.2, Comment d (2000).....	34
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes)</i> § 7.4, Comments a, c, f (2000)	32
Sharon J. Bell, <i>Osages, Iron Horses and Reversionary Interests: The Impact of United States v. Atterberry on Railroad Abandonments</i> , 20 Tulsa L.J. 255 (1984).....	33
